A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor of Charles Beach III and his 50
 years of banking excellence.

WHEREAS, Charles Beach III graduated from McCallie High School before
obtaining a B.S. in Business Administration from the University of Kentucky in 1969;
and

6 WHEREAS, Charles Beach advanced his expertise by graduating from the 7 Louisiana State University School of Banking of the South. Then continued his 8 education in the Leadership of Kentucky Class of 1989. Finally, he graduated from 9 Harvard's Owner/President Management program; and

10 WHEREAS, Charles Beach served the city of Beattyville as mayor from 1976-11 2008; and

WHEREAS, Charles Beach currently works as the Chairman for Peoples Exchange
Bank after his years of service as the Vice Chairman of the same institution; and

14 WHEREAS, Charles Beach currently serves his community as a member of 15 Kentucky Industrial Development Council, a member of the Board of the Kentucky 16 Center for Public Issues, a member of the Board of Directors Lee County Medical 17 Scholarship Group, a member of the Board of Directors September Place Village, Inc., a 18 member of the Board of Directors for Kentucky Department of Financial Institutions; and 19 WHEREAS, Charles Beach has been a member of the Board of Directors of the 20 Kentucky Center for Public Issues, a member of McCallie School Board of Advisors, a 21 member of the Board of Directors for Lee County Constant Care Facility, a member of 22 the Board of Directors of the Kentucky Long Term Policy Research Committee, the 23 Chairman of the Kentucky River Area Development District, the President of the 24 Kentucky League of Cities, and the President of Group 9 for the Kentucky Bankers 25 Association; and

WHEREAS, Charles Beach has shared his faith life with St. Thomas EpiscopalChurch as an Organist and Senior Warden; and

Page 1 of 2

1 WHEREAS, this august body rightfully honors Charles Beach III for his 50 years of 2 banking service to the people of Kentucky. In doing so, the body extends best wishes as 3 he continues to excel in this industry, acknowledges his many accomplishments in the 4 banking industry, and duly thanks him for all that he has done for the citizens of the 5 Commonwealth;

- 6 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 7 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
 8 Kentucky:
- 9 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor Charles Beach III for his 50
 10 years of service in the banking industry.
- 11 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Charles
 12 Beach III.
- 13 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 14 Resolution to Senator Robert Stivers II for delivery.